

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF STATE CHAMBERS OF
COMMERCE AND RELATED
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS ON THE
ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT**

WILLIAM V. CUSTER
BRYAN CAVE LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St.
Atlanta, GA 30312
(404) 572-6600
bill.custer@bryancave.com
Attorney for the Amici

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DOES NOT BAR CONSIDERATION OF THIS SUIT	4
A. The Respondents Only Seek To Challenge The ACA’s Individual Insurance Mandate, Not The Collection Of Any Tax	4
B. A Penalty Is Not A Tax, Therefore The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Apply	5
C. This Suit Does Not Have The Immediate Purpose Of Restraining The Collection Of A Tax, And Therefore Is Not Prohibited By The Anti-Injunction Act	8
II. THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY FURTHER DELAY IN RESOLVING THIS ISSUE WILL CREATE UNDUE HARDSHIP ON U.S. BUSINESSES	12

A.	The ACA Has Already Created Tremendous Uncertainty For Employer-Based Health Care Coverage, And A Delayed Ruling Would Exacerbate This Problem.....	13
B.	The Uncertainty Created By A Delayed Ruling Will Also Harm Employers' Ability To Hire Workers	18
C.	A Delayed Ruling Will Also Result In The Imposition Of Direct Costs On Employers That May Ultimately Be Unnecessary	20
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	4, 10, 12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	9, 11
<i>Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903).....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 4191	7
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	15
26 U.S.C. § 4980I.....	7

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(B)	7
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	4, 5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2006)	12
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(1).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Budget Office Director’s Blog, http://cboblog.cbo.gov/?p=1478 (Oct. 22, 2010, 12:35 EST).....	19
CURTIS W. COPELAND, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R41880, REGULATIONS PURSUANT TO THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (P.L. 111-148) (2010), <i>available at</i> http://assets.opencrs.com/rpts/R41180_201 00413.pdf	13
Dennis Lockhart, Chair, Atlanta Federal Reserve Bank “Business Feedback on Today’s Labor Market,” Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Nov. 11, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.frbatlanta.org/news/speeches/l ockhart_111110.cfm	18
Douglas Holtz-Eakin, The Patient ACA: Labor Market Incentives, Economic Growth, and Budgetary Impacts (Jan. 26, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://waysandmeans.house.gov/Uploaded Files/HoltzEakin_Testimony_1_5.pdf	15

Douglas W. Elmendorf, <i>CBO's Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-HealthCareLegislation.pdf	20
H.R. Res. 3962, 111th Cong. § 307(c)(1)(A)	6
H.R. Res. 3962, 111th Cong. § 501.....	6
JAMES SHERK, THE HERITAGE FOUND., OBAMACARE WILL PRICE LESS SKILLED WORKERS OUT OF FULL-TIME JOBS (2011), http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/10/obamacare-will-price-less-skilled-workers-out-of-full-time-jobs	19, 20
JAMES SHERK, THE HERITAGE FOUND., RECOVERY STALLED AFTER OBAMACARE PASSED (2011), http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2011/07/economic-recovery-stalled-after-obamacare-passed	18
Kathryn L. Moore, <i>The Future of Employment-Based Health Insurance After the Patient Protection and ACA</i> , 89 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2010).....	14
Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Senator Olympia Snowe (Jan. 11, 2010), available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/108xx/doc10884/01-11-Premiums_for_Bronze_Plan.pdf	16
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office to House Speaker Nancy Pelosi (Mar. 20, 2010),	

<i>available at</i> http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/AmendReconProp.pdf	15, 21
Michael C. Dorf & Neil S. Siegel, “ <i>Early Bird Special</i> ” <i>Indeed!: Why the Tax Anti-Injunction Act Permits the Present Challenges to the Minimum Coverage Provision</i> , 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 389 (2012), http://yalelawjournal.org/images/pdfs/1042.pdf	10
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL, COMPILATION OF PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (2010), <i>available at</i> http://housedocs.house.gov/energycommerce/ppacacon.pdf	13
S. Res. 1796, 111th Cong. § 1301	6
Shaun Tully, <i>Documents Reveal AT&T, Verizon, Others, Thought About Dropping Employer-Sponsored Benefits</i> , CNN, (May 6, 2010), http://money.cnn.com/2010/05/05/news/companies/dropping_benefits.fortune/	17
Shubham Singhal, Jeris Stueland, and Drew Ungerman, <i>How US Health Care Reform Will Affect Employee Benefits</i> , MCKINSEY QUARTERLY, June 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.mckinseyquarterly.com/How_US_health_care_reform_will_affect_employee_benefits_2813	16
SMALL BUSINESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE: ONE YEAR AFTER ENACTMENT OF PPACA, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS RESEARCH FOUNDATION (July	

2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nfib.com/Portals/0/PDF/AllUsers/research/studies/ppaca/NFIB-healthcare-study-201107.pdf	16
<i>The Pressures of Rising Costs on Employer Provided Healthcare</i> , Serial No. 112th Cong. 10 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=112_house_hearings&docid=f:64941.pdf	19
Towers Watson, <i>Health Care Form: Looming Fear Mask Unprecedented Employer Opportunities to Mitigate Costs, Risks and Reset Total Rewards</i> (2010)	14
U.S. Departments of Health and Human Services, Labor, and Treasury Issue Regulation on “Grandfathered” Health Plans Under The ACA (June 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/2010/06/keeping-the-health-plan-you-have-grandfathered.html	15
UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Q4 SMALL BUSINESS STUDY (2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.uschambersmallbusinessnation.com/uploads/Chamber%20Q4_Summary%20Memo_Final%20.pdf	18
